aggregate of 162,000,000 Subscription Shares, representing approximately 14.34% of the

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue and allotment of the

Subscription Shares, have been allotted and issued to the Subscriber at the Subscription

Price of HK$2.480 per Subscription Share. The net proceeds (after deduction of all

relevant expenses) from the Subscription of approximately HK$401.26 million will be

applied as general working capital of the Group as disclosed in the Announcement.

– 1 –

Effect on Shareholding Structure of the Company

The 162,000,000 Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 16.74% of the issued

share capital of the Company immediately before the Completion; and (ii) approximately

14.34% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue and allotment

of the Subscription Shares immediately following the Completion.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and following the

Completion are as follows:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before

the Completion

Immediately upon

the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

the total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

the total issued

Shares

China Sunrise Paper Holdings

Limited(1) 321,687,052 33.24% 321,687,052 28.47%

Wang Dongxing(2) 18,425,500 1.90% 18,425,500 1.63%

Wang Changhai(3) 3,840,000 0.40% 3,840,000 0.34%

Ci Xiaolei(4) 929,000 0.10% 929,000 0.08%

The Subscriber — — 162,000,000 14.34%

Other public Shareholders 622,972,807 64.37% 622,972,807 55.14%

Total 967,854,359 100.00% 1,129,854,359 100.00%

Notes:

1. China Sunrise Paper Holdings Limited is wholly owned by China Sunshine Paper Investments

Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by a group of 17 individuals comprising Mr. Chen Xiaojun,

Mr. Guo Jianlin, Mr. Li Zhongzhu, Mr. Lu Yujie, Mr. Ma Aiping, Mr. Sang Ziqian, Mr. Shi Weixin

(an executive Director), Mr. Sun Qingtao, Mr. Wang Changhai (an executive Director), Mr. Wang

Dongxing (an executive Director), Mr. Wang Feng, Mr. Wang Yilong, Mr. Wang Yongqing, Ms. Wu

Rong (a non-executive Director), Mr. Zhang Zengguo, Mr. Zheng Fasheng and Mr. Zuo Xiwei (the

‘‘Shareholders Group’’), who have been acting in concert pursuant to an acting in concert agreement